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S1I1ATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd• . Newark 2, N. J. 

DECEMBER 4, 1961 

.... APPELLATE DECISIONS - INGINO v. PATERSON. 

AUGUSTINE INGINO, trading as ) 
AUGIEBS TAVERN, 

) 
Appellant, ON APPEAL 

) CONCLUSIONS 
v. AND ORDER 

) 
BO.A..'R.D OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON, ) 

Respondent. ) 

Goodman Singer, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
"Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esq., by Louis Infald, Esq., Attorney for 

Respondent. -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

''This is an appeal from the unanimous action of the respondent 
.'whereby it ordered a suspension of appellant's ·plenary retail con-
'. Sumption license for premises 42 w. Broadway, Paterson, for a period or 
twenty-five days, effective June 5, 1961·. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated June 1, 1961 
· was entered staying the effect of respondent •·s order o.f suspension 

· pending determination of the appeal. R. S. 33: 1-31. 

»It appears from the record herein that the following charges­
.dated May 3, 1961 were .served upon appellant: 

'l .. That on April 9, 1961, you were actually or 
_apparently intoxicated while tending bar in.your 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 24,(~State 
Regulation 20 of th~ Department of Law and Public 
Safety, Division of Alcoholi~c Beverage Control. 

•2. That on April 9, 1961, you did hinder, delay· or 
cause the hindrance or del~y of an investigation 
in your licensed premises, by members of the Paterson 
Police Department, in violation of R.S • .33:1-35.' 

"The petition of appeal alleges that •the action of the 
·~espondent was contrary to the weight.of the evidence ... ~dduced\a.t·the 
hearing', and that its action should be ·reversed. Respondent, in 1 ts 

··answer, d~nies such is the fact and alleges that its decision was 
based upon the evidence presented.in.the matter. 

"James Coyle, a membe~ of the Paterson Police Department, 
testified that at 2:19 a.m. on April 9, 1961, he wa.~ dispatched to 
appellant's licensed premises and that,- upon his arrival, he observed 
appellant, who appeared intoxicated, and a woman whose dress appea·red · 
torn, standing in the alley at a side . .door leading to·the-licensed 
premises; that appellant had a. cut ·over his right eye, which·cut .. was ·. 
bleeding; that the woman entered· the premises ·and, ~hen he asked her 
if there was anything wrong, she replied in the negative. and •ran into 

,, 
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the bathroom and refused to come ·o:ut' ; that he asked appellant, who 
had gone. behind the bar~,· if there was ·any trouble and, ·when told there 
was no·~» he (Coyle) left; that prior to leaving, he noticed that the 
licensed premi·ses were ~disarrayed, with glass on the floor, there was 
.some broken ash trays~ ~nd looked li~e a broken bottle•; that at 2:35 
aome, he again was dispatched to. appellant's premises and, about the 
time he reached the place, three ·other police· officers also arrived; 
that when he· and the other officers entered, appellant was behind the 
bar and," when questioned,)) said, •Get the hell out of hereJ We don't 
'need·-~the cops~;. that when told •to tone down', app~llant became very 
'abusive and used very filthy language in orderinK'them to leave; that 
the woman was in the-ladies~ room and that when· appellant ·was taken 
into custody as a disorderly person, the woman came out of the ladies• 
room and was di:rectecl:to leave the premises; that when appellant was 
told to lock the premises, he threw the keys at him (Coyle) and said, 
'Lock it'; that on this visit.he observed that the floor was still 
littered with glass and that a woman's torn black coat was lying on the 

- - floor. 

"Carmine Guarino, a police officer of Paterson, testified that 
at 2: 29 a 6mc on ,April 9, 1961, -h.e entered appellant's licensed premises 
and he observed lthe· lJ.censee :was· behind the bar; appeared to be in 
drunken condition3 lot of broken:. glass on the floor, and also the 
licensee had a cut over his eye; that is all I know9; that when Officer 
Coyle asked the appellant what was the trouble~ he answered, VI don't 
need the cops here e .. :eake your five dollar shield and get the hell out 
of hereg We don•t ~eed the cops here.• 

· nsergeai1.t· John Klieke:r-"of the Paterson Police Department. 
testified that at; s.pproximate1y2:39 or 2:40a.m. on April 9, 1961.9 he 
went into. app·ellarit vs premises and ·t,ha. t, 'The licensee was behind the 
bar, far from being sober, I would say qrinlo At the time he was 
abusing· the officers that wer'e present. The language was terrible'; 
that a woman we.S:-.in the ladies v.· room; that Officer Coyle took the 
.appellant in custody J at· which tiine he {Sergeant. Klieker) stood out­
side the ladies~ room and the woman acceded to his request that she come 
out because the place was being.c~osed. 

''Appellant testified that: he left his llcensed premises 'around 
S:.30, a quarter to 9~ on April 8, 1961_,. and returned to the premises 
at 1~00 aom~ the following-morning; that during the evening, he was in' 
the company of a" woman companion and he 'hit golf balls, we went · 
bowling~ I had ."2~ 3 s .4 bottle.s of beer, late· in the evening, I wandered 
f!t-ound, and I came back~;.that- he did-not tend bar as there were no 
customers; that as Hank Hobbel, "the night· bartender, "tvas leaving Wafter ~ 
two o'clock 9, he (Ho bbel) said, 'You lock.· the door ~efor_e you do anything' j 
that his (appellant is) woman· companion ·1ert:, •maybe a minute after he 
did'; that at . '2~ 19 ~- he heard-· 'a -rumpus' outside and, when he opened 
the door, his ·woman frie:nd walked in and inquired about her keys; that 
as she went to the· la.dies~ ro'o:m,: he obs.erved that her coat was dirty; 
that he heard 9a big·;rumpus~~ at which time he became excited 
because he did not know what happened until he opened the door and 
let police officers· enter the premises;· .that he then walked to the 

.. end of the bar and sat on a stool' while 'nipping• on a 'little bottle 
of beer 9 ; that 1 ~I was talking· to the·· ·officers, but I didn't say a word to 
them .. I didn 9t swear at them .... After I got hot .maybe I said something'; 

·that he was struck by one of the officers; that when asked if there 
was any di~tur:Pance~' he answer'ed~ ... There~ "1ere no fights o'r nothing .. 
In fact, it. was a ·slow night that ·night be.lieve me.·• During cross­
examination, t1hen appellant wa·s confronted wit[i the testimony given by 

.·him before. the .. respondent Boarff.\that ·h_e had had 'six scotches t before 
~h~ went bowltng on the evening --in question:,- 'he said, •I didn't have sim: 
scotches 1. . I had six drinks v; that -wh_en pressed if he had not testified 
at the previous hearing about having ·-~;fx drinks . of ~catch, he said, 
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•'That c.ould be. ·I don't know I>. I can't i,.ecall.41 g 

. ·ttApp.ellantt s attorney cont.ends that the action or the 
respondent Board in finding appellant guilty of the charges in question 

: should be reversed for the reason tha:~.? VIn view of the fact that Mr.,· , 
Ingino was not serving any dri.nks and there is a doubt, ~s far as we. 
are conce.rned, that he was .. even behind the bar, but that has not been 
brought .o.ut in the ·casee .Mr~ Ingino was not servlng drinks ~·O any ·One. 
There were ·no patr .. ons there, and there. was no ·disturbance there o 1 . 

~ . 

nr -c.annot .agree with the argurnent advanced by appellant's 
attorney.o The testimony .of .the police officers that the doors to 
the licensed premises :were unlocked and, in. view of the time' the. p.lace. 
was open during legal hours. The mere fact that at the times the 
officers entered there were ·no pa tr•ons:·. present :(excep.ting appellant 1 s . 
woman companion whom, at orie time 11 he termed !.a pat:r,on 1 and at . 
ano-ther as ·ta very close ~friend w) is not the test as to whether· anyone 
was in attendance at the bar'° · Acco-rdi'ng ··to testimony of the poli.ce. / 
officers, appellant was .observed behj.nd the· bar and he (appellant)' 
testified ·that he was drinking beer at the time the .. officers arrived 
on the .see-ond occasion. Appellant was available in the pr.emi.ses ·in 
the event a patron came in to purchase drirur.s ¢ The test.imony .of the 
office.1~:S that .appellant appeared to· be 'intoxicated is supported by th~ 
fact that appellant's memory is v.ery vague as to what transpired on the 
evening in question. The appellant's.attitude toward the police was 
.inexcusable and v.ery unco.operative· and, when asked to ~-ock the premises, 
he threw the keys .at one ,of the offi.cers ~ I bel:teve the te:Stimony 10f 

· the poli,ce .of ficer.s concerning the .events which -transpired ;on the 
,evening in .question. 

"I am satisr:ted that the e·videnee '.adduced herein is· ·Of 
·.su.ffic;L.ent weight to establish the truth of the '.charges preferred 
by respondent. Thus, I recommend that an order.be entered affirming 
the action of respondent, vacating·..,the order dated June ljl 1961, and 
fixing the. effective da'tes fol"" the twenty-five day suspension imposed 
by respondent. n · · · · · 

No exceptions to ·the Hea:rer~s Heport were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rule 11{ of ·,state RegUlation No ·o 15 o 

After carefully considering the evidence presented herein 
and the argument of the a~torney for appellant pres~nted at the hearing; 
I concur in the findings and conclus:i.ons· of the Hearer and adopt them · 
as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on_this· l~th day of October 1961~ 

. ORDERED that the action of 'respondent be and the ·same is 
hereby affirmed; and it is further . . . 

ORDERED that the twenty .... fiv:e-day ·suspensiop heretofore impo's.ed 
by respondent and stayed· during the-pendency of this appeal, be restored 
against Plenary Retail Consumption I.1icense C-148 issued by the· Board of 
Alcoholic Bev~_rage Control for the Cfty of Paterson. to Augustine Ingino$ 
t/a Augie's Tavern, for premises 42 W~ Broadway, Paterson, to commence 
at 3:00 a.m., Monday, October 23j ·-1961 and to terminate at .3:00 a~m .. , 
Friday, November 17, 19610 

WII.LIAM HOWE . DA.VIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2. APPELLATE DECISONS. - OWL ';F:i;ELD. CLUB, INC. v. N~'WARK • 
. · . :.,. - : . 

OWL, FIELD: CLUB, INC.I 

Appel.f ant·,; 

. - _7·)· 

'' 

-) 
.ON APPEAL 
:CQ.NCL USIONS 
.:AND -oRDER 

· .. ·.-· 

:.'. " J> 
. ·t 

v. 
f!; ,,. ' ,. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHQJ~:X:p · _··.: .. J .. 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITI 
"OF NEWARK. . . : · '} 

,..,.. Respon~~~t. . < } 
-------------------------_,~~-~-~-----.. : ... .;:. .:;~.; .:.~ 

-~oseph A. D• Alessio; ~f~'q. i l't1tdr~1ey for Appellant. 
Vir;i.cent P. Torppey, Esq·-:~, t~v .. ·J~~ines E. Abrams;, .Esq., ~ttorney for 

' : ;. ' · ~ .Respondent. 
David M. Litwin, h;sq.,·.:At.torrief:.for·-o,bjector Clinton M~or, Inc·., 
Mildred Kaiser, an Ol?ject9r·. ,-. ... :-. _ :- :· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . -: . ~ ~ : ' 

. . ~ ~ ' '. · . . -:: 

The Hearer:_ has. f.iied· .·:,th~ toll·owing Report herein: 
,'• ~ .•• " • • ~ ", : j •• '{ 

·"::(, .... 

"This is -a.n«-a:tfpeal_ 'f~-om-:·r.e-s·pondent•s action on June 21, 196 
whereby it, by a vote· _o+_ __ o*1~·~~:tof;oil.e)."·' .denied appellant·•s applicatio~ 
for a transfer of its ·ci lib __ Li"c·eh:'~H! ,.CB~lS from :t9 Quitman Street to_: 
97..:..99 Clinton Avenue, · ~E.=rwa~rki_• ·_: · i >·· -:: 

'(b) 

'(c) 

. . ~ . . ~ \ . : '.. . 

The.Appellantw1sfbrced· to ~acate the property 
at #19 ·Qui tma'rf_:;$,'.tre·et by the Newark Hoils.ing _ 
Authori~y iwh~i·ch~y.:$.C([Ui·red the .. property for the 
purp·ose ·;:o.~ ,(e'..r·e·:c~~'.lng\'~· ta n·ew low costs housing 
projf:rct, ~-s_ .. '$ .:r:,·:~'21,;t ·of «which: this application 
automi;i.tically ··:b~roame ·what is· known as a '"hardship 
appli'ca_~:i«J?lll.~~ . _.,. - ·::- . 

The Bbard was :':bt:Co~,m~d and knew ·of this situation 
and· tne\,c1:rqum:st~and:e~ -surrounding the ·app·lication. 

_. ~ . '. ' . 

The ,_ob~:.'.c:t":tons .. Jto. ~~;p.e ·transf e·r were in the main 
interpo~:e·d. ·:b¥ ::a.<1property own~-r of an aQ.joining 
·street ~-a.:nd ·'.r,by ra::I1±'c1ensee. located across the 
·street -'t;rom ~the:~J:Pr~d.posed premises. 

,• .. · . ..,::·:. 

'(d) The .ife~~:-s'.ion fe)ff'J:t~~~-:·;~;;Board ·wa-s_;::a s.Pl~ t decision, 
the neg$.tl:ve '",vozte ~b~d1ng .cast ·on (t_be ,ground that 
the obj$cft«:>r:s "1hid >ma-intaine'd -that- the transfer 
would:' be· a '.'hard'~lli.i:>·~··on the neighborhood because 
of t:ratttc , c·ong~·st·'.±~n. . · . · · · 

'(e) The Opinion ·of :4hJ <~issenti~g commissioner· is 
not bas:ed ;:on lal~~.:J.ppe .. serit existing facts or . , 
circwn&:tarm:e·s.:,, i)'Jut-:-}ts ·~completely conjectural. ·;' 

'(~) The further '''Q_p:.!:ti~.tort~<of ·'the ·d'1..5'senting commis­
sioner a~s --'to ~th~·'iop:erra'tlon o'.r the Appellant 
club ls ::·eompU:e:t~U;y· ,~¢ne :.o'f op::lnion. without ·any 
app,aren:t ~~basi:S ::tor --'the ·op'iriion~ 

. i .. 
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1 (g) The failure on the part of the Bcfard to approve 
this transfer was erroneous in that it was,not · 
based on the evidence adduced, nor consistent 
with the known facts and conditions present and 

1 '-. governing the application.a The denial was not. 
·one by a majority of the Board, but was mainly _ 
a failure to approve by reason of the fact that 
only two board members heard it, and one voted 
against approval@~ · 

"Respondent, in its answer$ admits paragraphs 1, 2, 3 an_d 4·, and 
with respe·ct to paragraph.; admfts the allegations set forth in (a) and 
(b), denies (d), (e), (f) and (g), fails to answer (c) and allege.s the 
grounds upon which. the respondent made its decision were based upon 
factual testimony' before the Board from which, in its sound discretion, it · 
concluded that the. transfer should be d.eniedo 

"The appeal was heard ~. !lQ_~~ pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 1;. The transcripts of the proceedings before the 
respondent were received in evidence and additional testimony was 

- presented by appellant.and qne of the objectorsj in accordance with 
Rule 8 of said Regulation. 

, · ''The record before the local Board discloses that on May 151 
-1961, appellant filed its application with the clerk of the Board, · 
objections thereto were filed with the clerk, and that on June 7, 1961, 
a public hearingr·was held before two of the three members of the local 
Board. At the hearing before the Board~ appellant produced three witnesses 

. (a. physician, a frequent visitor at the club for the past 17 years; the 
. pr,esident of the club and a real estate oper~ator with offices at 101 
'Clinton Avenue). The application was opposed by the Clinton Manor, Inc., 
a licensee, which conducts a large catering business at 100 Clinton 
Avenue; the owners of premises at 103 Clinton Avenue; the owners. of premise~ 
at 105 Clinton Avenue, and four women who x~eside in the ar~a of the proposec 
site. Six letters (the signers of two of them appeared in person) ·and 

· petitions signed by 80 objectors viere filed with the Board. By a resolutior 
dated June 21, 1961, the local Board denied the application to transfer 
by a vote of one-to-one; on June 29~ 1961~ a motion to re-open the hearing 
for the purpose of presenting new evidence-was made before the full Board; 
on July 19th the aforesaid motion {considered by the Board as a motion 
to reconsider the matter) was denied by a vote of two-to-one, one of the 
members of the Board who had not attended the public hearing on June 7, 
1961 voting to deny the motionQ 

"The record further discloses that one of the pripcipal 
reasons for denying the transfer dealt .with the traffic and parking 
coI)ditions in the area and the possible effect upon the same if the 
application were granted. It further appears that no member of the 

. traffic Division o:f the Public Safety Department, the city's engineer•'s 
office or any otner employee of the city familiar with the traffic con­
ditions in the area, -testified in the proceedings or submitted an opinion 
on the question to the Boardo 

"~t the hearing held herein; the appellant called 12 witnesses. 

"James H. Fultz, Sr.~ .presi:dent of the club-licensee, testified 
that the proposed site will have· off-street parking for 10 or 12 cars; 
that the members of the club never experienced any parkir~g problems at 
their former location at 19 Quitman Street and that Clinton Avenue, at the 
proposed site, is three times the width of Quitman·Street_ aforesaid. 

. "Irving Turner, a member of the club and of the local governing 
body, testified that he is familiar with the area in question and that the 
proposed transfer will not adversely affect the parking facilities in the 
area nor cr~ate any traffic problemo 
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"James E. Churchman, a mortician with' funeral parlors at 
132 Clinto~)Avenue, testified that he is familiar with the area in 
question; .that the transfer of the licensed premises to the proposed 
site would not, in any manner~ agg.rava.te or create a problem and that 
it would not q~teriorate the neighborhoode 

. "Edward Ao Reilly, secretary of Newark Lodge Noe 21, B.P.Oo 
Elks for the past 45 years, _testified that the lodge is presently 
·located at 176-178 Clinton Avenue; that prior thereto it occupied 
premises at 105 Clinton Avenue; that he has .observed the traffic and 

> 1 parking conditions in the area for many years and that the transfer 
of the club license to the proposed site would not aggravate the presE 
parking problem in the area. 

"Dr~ ·Mason Poindexter, an optician with offices at 177 
Clinton Avenue~ and formerly located at 118 Clinton. Avenue, testified 
that he has. been. in the area for 20 years; that the transfer of the 
club premises to the proposed site would not create a traffic problem; 
that there· is ample parking space in the area, particularly in theeve~ 

"Dr@ J~.C Mayb~rry, a dentist, testified that he maintains a 
temporary residence at the Riviera Hotel (169. Clinton Avenue); that 
he is unable to see how a transfer of the club's premises to the 

. proposed site would create a parking problem in the area~ 

HWilliam Mo Ashby, a member of the club, testified that he 
was the first secretary of the Urban League; that his duties brought 
him into the surrounding territory of 97-99 Clinton .Avenue for many 
,years; that he is familiar with the area in question and that the 
.transfer to the proposed site would not create or affect the traffic 
·problem in the areao 

"Charles Jenkins, a member of the club and of the Newark 
Housing Authority, testified that he is a building inspector; that he 
is familiar with the area in question; that the transfer of the club 
premises to 97-99 Clinton Avenue would not aggravate or cause any 
parking problem in the area and that the presence of the club at the 
proposed site would not impair the neighborhoodg 

"George G., Woody, a me-mber of the- club, testified that he is 
a mortician and a councilman of Roselle; that he has recently made two 
visits (morning and night) to the premises a,t 97-99 Clinton Avenue, 
and that he did not experience any difficulty in parking his caro 

/ 

·ttSteve Duncan testified that he is a member of the club and 
, the editor of the New Jefsey Arra-American Newspaper, located at 190 
Clinton Avenue; that he~is familiar with the traffic conditions in the 
area of the proposed site; that he has had many opportunities, both 
at day and at night, to qbserve.the traffic between his office and . 
the proposed. site; that on w~ekaays between 9gQQ a~mlt and 5:00 P11m~ 
there is •quite a bit of traffic coming up and down the street~ and 
you have quite a bit of parking•, and that after 5~00 Poma there 
appears to be ample space for parkingo . 

"Paul Erdman: tes.tffied that he is the owner of a tavern in 
Newark; that he is a m~mber of Newark Lodge Nol 21 aforesaid; that he 
is familiar with the area at the proposed site; that he has often 
attended meetings, dinn·ers and dances of the lodge and that he has not 

. had any trouble in p~rking his caro 

"Oscar Stafford, a member of the club for ten years, testified 
that he is the union representative of the United Paclcinghouse Workers 
of America which maintains its office at 129 Clinton Avenue; that for 
the past year he has visited the area in question '~e~y often' during 
the day and at night; that 'union meetings are held at the office almostt 
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every night and on occasions during the day; that none C?f the 'members 
have complained to him about any difficu.lty in parking their cars, and 
that he has not had any unusual difficulty in parking ~is car in the 
area in question. 

J." 
! 

"Mildred Kaiser, an objecto;r who appeared before the local 
Board, testified that for the past seven years she has resided at 53t 
Spruce Stre~~j t~~i she is employed by the Newark Board of Education as 
head of the~adv~rtising department of the Newark School of Fine and 
Industrial Arts;.that 'I find the condition of parking has created such 
a bottleneck from my easy entrance and exit from my property, that I. 
have been calling the Police Department traffic, constantly to have cars 
removed from in front· of my only exit, which is an eleven-foot driveway•; 
and that the transfer of the clubllicense to the proposed site will 
aggravate the present bad parking!and traffic conditions in the immediate 
are~ surrounding the proposed· sit~.· Miss Kaiser further testified her 

. home is located on a hazardous block (Spruce Street, between High and 
Washington Streets, contiguous with Clinton Avenue and in the vicinity_ 
of the proposed site); that there have been many acts of· violence in 
this section and that another licensee in the area would increase the 
same. On cross-examination, Miss Kaiser testified that on many · 
occasions the commercial vehicles which.had blocked her driveway were 
servicing the residents in the area; that she has frequently complained 
about this condition to the police; that she was not aware that the . 
appellant ·was a club licensee;· that she nevertheless objects to.the 
propose._d transfer on. the grounO.s stated before the Board and at the 
within hearing, and in answer to the following question: . •Do you 
object to this particular group coming into the neighborhood because of 
the group it happens to be?', stated, •No, why should I? These are 

·· a,11 fine gentlemen.• 

"On further·examination by the attorney for the Clinton Manor, 
Inc .• , Miss Kaiser testified that .the rear of the proposed site has a 

.one-car.garage and a total parking area for five cars. · 

"After reviewing all the evidence, exhibits and b~ief'.s filed on 
behalf of the appellant and the G & L Realty Co. and Clinton Manor, ·Inc., 
objectors, I con·clude that. this case has aroused considerable public' 
interest, as evidenced by the number of witnesses presented by each 
side and the large attendance at the hearing and should, in my .opinion, 
be decided on i.ts merits by ,the entire local Bo·ard in the first instance. 
The decision of 'the local.: 1,3pard {one for and one opposed) .was ~- I stalemate' 
and from a strictly techni'C~al standpoint constituted a denial of th.e 
transfer but not a denial o'h the merits.· I, the'?-ef or.e, recomme·nd that 
the matter be remanded to the local Board for a full ·hearing by its 
three members and that all parties in interest be advised of the date of 
the he~ring. I also suggest that the transcript of these proceedings 
be made av~ilable to .the local Board ·so as to avoid the necessity of 
recalling those witnesses who have heretofore given their testimony under 
oath at the hearing held herein." 

Pursuant to Rule 14 of State ·Regulation No. 15, exceptions to 
the Hearer's Report and argument thereto were filed :with me by the 
attorney for appellant, the attorney for objectors Clinton Manor Inc. 
and L. & G. ·Realty Co., and Mildred· Kaiser,. who a~peared personally. 

Having carefully considered the record herein,· including, 
the briefs of counsel, the exhibits, the Hearer's Report ·and exceptions 
and written· arguments thereto, I concur in the conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions ~erein. · · 

Accdrdingly, it is, on this 18th day of October, 1961 

ORDEHED that the matter be and the same is hereby remanded tO' 
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the .Munic·ipal Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beve:Jfp.ge Control of the. City. of New<-­
fo:r( a full'bearing by its three membe~p and that all parties in inte• 
be ·a9,vised of the date of hearing. ,., 

J. APPELLATE.DECISIONS - FIGONE 

JOSEPH FIGONE,. 

Appellant.,_ 

. , - . ~ ' . 

- :! MAYOR JlND· COUNCIL· OF THE BOROUGH 
OF· KEYPOR'? 1 CHARLES_ PATTERSON. 
AND MILDRED Co PATTERSON, ANP 

. MICH~t. J, _MNON;E~. . 

Res·pondents. 
'.\ 

{ 

~ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
. , . DIRECTOR 

' ··, " -

,' ~"',t,, ?'~j 
ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS 

:ANn··oRDER ) 

) 

)· 

-~~~-~--~"~~-~~~~--~-~~~~-~~~~----~~~ 

_This_ is an appeal from· the actiqn or· respondent Mayor and 
.Counc;I.l whe.:reby, on Aµgust· 28,. 1961, it grante~l the transfer of plenary 

· ~etail consumption license C-12 from': respondent Michael ·J •. Arnone to 
re.spondents C}larle::?. ·;p~tter$on and Mi1drecf··q., Patterson and from premise:: 
a:t ·5 Corners to pr~mi$~$ ·at northwesit corn.e~t. .of Route 36 and Florence 

<· , Avenue, Keyport. . ''.'.)';, :' ) , ·· ~· · ... 
' ' ' 

. Prior ·to the ·l;l~·aring. herein, the attorney fo.r appellant advisee: 
me 1n· writing that his ·cJient desires to w-1 thdraw said·. appeal and 1 t 

-.appears that. copies of hfs letter. have been sent to the attorneys for 
the respective- respondents •. ·It .might be well to point ou.t·.that the 
transferor. of the license (Mi-chael J .• Arnone) is neither a necessary 
.nor a ·prope.r party to this appeal. Ear·tges v·. Atlantic Ci t:y: et al., 
Bulletin 1372, Ite~ 1. No reason appearing to the contrary-,· 

I~ is, on this 24th d,ay' of. October I961~ 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be a!ld the same is hereby 
di.smissed .• 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·,DIRECTOR 

.. •',.' 
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• ADV~RTISING - DISPLAYS ON RETAIL' PREMIS~S 'INVOLVING MOTION - PREVIOUS 
PROHIBITIOl'J MODIFIEil~! .. . " , . : .. . . 
• , :-- . ' ~ ·' \ I j ' ~ ':, ~ I • : ) 

NQT+CE lR 4LL ~+CEN,SEES,: 
.1\ .•. ·'..i " .... ,_, ,,J •• l :..· ,. . 'Iii • t· "' 

. ~µxµ~f.8lf~ ,t~flµe~f~ pave pe~p f~P~~y.~q .ffp~ i·nµH~~r¥ m~m.bers . 
fq:r ~~~FHt~;q~:rp~r~+pn of t11~ past divisional pq+ipy wi t:P :rfJ.~P.~~~ to the 
:i.n~mt~lf~R~'AAS~ f~~~H ti~(.lnsed premises q.f s+gns Pf. P,thef Hisplays ·. 
+f~,:'''"' . u1.,r:t.8H. . . .· 

·His.tori~ally;, ~ t was the position of my predecessors in pffice, 
and adopted by me,, that signs or other displays involving motion should 
not be permitted in the show window of any retail ·licensed premises or , 

. elsewhere upon such premises when vis·ible from the exterior upon the . 
the9ry that animated window displays wo_uld serve to attract the att.ention 
of teenagers and other minors. · 

Upon giving the matter my careful study and review, and 
considering the results of a special srirvey of oth_er states, most of 
which have no such restriction, I ·am of th~ present opinion that 

·animated displays would not create any·substan~ial problem of.liquor 
control if; such displays are prepared in good taste and propriety. 

Accordingly, I am ruling that, if kept within reasonable 
bounds, inside signs and other display material involving motion may 
be distributed to retailers for display up.on any portion of their licensed 
premises, including their show windows,. I do n9t anticipate and will 
not countenance any displays which~ either ·in subject matter or 
-~laborateness, are unduly· attractive to children or which are so 
sensational i:D: n'atur~ as1 to- result· in· any substantial, adverse public 
criticis~. · · 

It is to be understood, of course~ tha·~ .this ~tiling.permits no 
departure from a,ny of the pertinent ·provisions of State Regu:Lation 
No. 21, including the provision in Rule l(a) that _the _cost· o:tl any 
window display_ to the brand·owner·or his designated wholesaler shall 
not exceed $25.00, exclusive of cost of installation. 

Dated: November .3, _1961., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· · D1RECTOR. 

. I 

/ 
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5. DISCIBLlNARY' PHOCE~~DINGS - LgWDNESS AND .IMrJIOl1AL ACTIVrrY (PERMITTINGm 
HOMOS!!:XUALS ON Pllt~:MI_SES). - · CONDUC'l1I.NG BUSII'JESS AS NUISANCE ,~ SALE 
-TO INTOXICATl:D PERS_ONS - ~MPLOYING J.JNQµALIFIED PERSON'.if (CONXI9f'ED or 
CRIME INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE) - ~IC~NSl!.: S'USPENDED FOR 100 DAYS, 
LESS 5 F9R PLEA.: . . . . . .. , " , 

In the Matter.of Dise~plinar~·-
Pro.ceeding8: against · 

) 

. 1 .. HUB. BAR, . .' (A- ~N •· J •· CORP. ) . 
. . 146 Mulberry Street . -

·Newark, 2, Ne~ Jersey . 

) 

) 

· _; Hold~r of Plenary Reta11 C9nsumption 
License C-628 (for: th~·l960-61 and 
196°1~62. lic(3nsing _years), isf;ued ·.bY the 
MU.nicipal Board of AlGoholic Beverage 

·Control of the City of· Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

---------~----~-----~-----------~----~----· 

,. 

CONCLUSIONS· · 
AND ORDER · .. ·_ 

Vreel~nd and .-Brown·, _Esq~,_ by Leo_riard G. Brown,· Esq., Attorneys for 
. . ·. .. .. . .. . : . Def end(;lnt:-license~. . . 

Edward_ F. ·_Ambrose, E:~q·~; Appearirig for Di visiol:l of Alcoholic 
· · · Beve·rage . Control~ 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

·Defendant, plead.~d .non vult ~b the fol.lowing charges: 

·· ··. ·"l. ·on J~n_uary· 28, 29,. Fe_bruary 10,- 11, ·1s,· 19, 24~ 25, 
· March.3 and 4, 1961,· you allowed; permitted and 
.-stiff ereµ 1~~¢1~-~-~S> an~ immoral .. activity and foul, 
filthy and obscene langt;tage.and bonduct in and upon· 
your licensed premises E:tnd allowe~, permitted and 
suffered your licensed place of. business to be 
conducted in suchmanner;as·to become a nuisance,, 
_viz., inthat you allowe,d, permitted and suffered 

· persons .. who appeared to . .-' be homosexuals,- e.g., males 
impersonating-females, 'f.11 and upon your licensed 
premises; allowed, permitted and.suffered such 
persons to' frequent and congregate in and upon your 
licens~dpremises; allowed, permitted and suffered 
such ·persons to make: .. overtures for and arrangements 
wi·th ot~er male patrons .:and customers for acts of 
pervert~d sexual relatidr+s; ·allow~d, permitted and 

·suffered- lewdne.ss, iihmoral activity and foul; filthy 
and obscene langtiage:and conduct by such persons and 
by others in and upon Y'?l.lr licens.ep. premises; and 
otherwise conducted y9ur. licensed: place of business 
in a manner offensiv~ .. 1;:6~ __ common decency and public 
morals; in violation.: of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20• 

"2. ·on Friday hight:, Mar¢h Jj 1961, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed,· permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery~of ~lcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to pe~s<?ns actually' or apparently 
intoxicated anq. allowed,·permitted and suffered the 
consumption oJ>"alcohqlic •·beverages by such persons in 
and upon your licensed~·premises; in violation of Rule 
1 of Stat~ Regulation ~o~ 20. 

~'J. On February 10, 11, l8, 19·, 24, 25~ March 3 and 4, 1961' 
and on divers other dates between .October 20,· 1960 and 

·::;· 
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.March 111 ·1961, you .employed and had:connected . 
with ·you in"· a . busines~-capaci ty, Jules Kle.inwaks, · 
a person who had been co~victed on or about October 
20 ,·, 1960 c;>f a crime involving moral turpitude, viz.,. 
the.moving and transport~ng of women.between the. 
States of New York·and New Jersey for the purpose 
of prostitution, contrary to Title 18, Section 2422, 
U.S,: Code; such employment by you being in violat.ion 
·pf Rule 1 o'.f State Regula tio??- No. 1.3. 4! "· 

. ABC agents visited defendant's licensed pr-emise? on the dates 
set forth in t.he~9harges }lerein. The agents report on t.heir first 

.visit (Saturday, January 28,. 1961, fr·om 11:~~0 p.m .. tQ l~:,30 the ne:x;t, 
morning) there· were twenty~f'i ve males and one fe,male. pres$nt; the3; t · 
qn 1their s:>~9.Qn.d visit (Friday, February 10, 1961, . .from 11:.45 p.ni •. to. 
2:00 the ne~i;; morning) ~here were thirty~three m~l<?.~ and· two !"emale~ 
present;.; tP.~~ on .their· ~hi.rd visit (Saturday, Febru~ry 18, J.961, from 
11:45 p~m·· to 2:00 the nex.t. morningt there were eight.een ma~es and 
.four females present; that on their f0urth visit (Sat.urday, February 
.24, 1991:, from midnight to 2:10 the next morning) 'there ·were twenty~ 
nine males and· one. female present; that.· on their f:if'th vis:J. t. (Friday,. 
Marqh 3, 1961, froni 10:30 ·p.m. to 2:45· the next morni..:r1g) there were 
twenty.;...nine ma~es and one. re.male present; that on thei,r la$.t two 
visits a large percentage (65. to 80per cent~) of'· the male~ ~ppeared 
to be homosexuals, as e.videnc.eg by their h:Lgh~pi tG-hed voices, :their 

·effeminate W?-lk, attire and mannerisms:; which sexual deviation they . 
further displa.yed by addressing each other as "honey'', "sweety" and "baby". 
On their second, four and fiftn visits to·the-.premi$eS "male-" patrons · 
solicited them to engage in perverted sexual i:ptero;ourse. · 

The agent~ further report that on March .3 .·, afore~aid, at abo11t 
. 11: 50 p .m., ·one of two bartenders on duty informed, them in obscene 
language that nFrancie" (a "male" kno\lm as the Belle of Mulberry · 
Street and who had previously been observed on the~premises by the 

·agents) had submitted himself to an act of sodomy; ~that at 1:15 the 
next morning "Francie" joined the two agents at the bar and, with the \ 
repeated use of vile language, solicited them to engage in two 

.·different acts of sexual perversion; that they informed .. the 'Qartender 
·of "Francie's" illicit sol1citation and that he replied, "Take what 
·you can get." Follo~1ing arrangements to effectuate his immorai 
acti vi tie.s with the agents, "Francie" stood up, announced in filthy 
~anguage his wish to engage in aforesaid perverted acts, and simul-

. taneously therewith escorted the agents from the premises·~. When they 
reached;the street they were stopped by a third ABC agent who 
identified himself_ to "Francie" and asked them where they were going. 
One of the agents replied that 11Fr§._ncie" was. taking them.out to engage· 

.. in an act of sexual perversion, ·to which "Francie" added, "They .are . 
. tak:Lng me out, what is wrong with that,.'' Thereafter the three agents 
and·"Franciefl re-entered the licensed premises; the agents identif'ied 

·"tihemselves to the bartenders and to Jules Kleinwaks: (manager of the . 
licensed premises) who admitted that he knew "Francien and denied that 
'th~ licensed premises was used as a haven for homosexuals~~-. 

The agents further report·ed that on March 3 aforesai·d,_ at .. 
·about 11:45 p.m., they observed a male patron stagger· to the bar-wh¢re 
he was served two mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages, the· first of; . 

'.which he dropp~d to the floor and the second (served by Jhles Kleinwaks) 
he consumed. t>hortly. the-reafter ·they observed another male patron as . · 
he consumed part of .a drink, fell from his ~tool at'the bar was · 
·assisted to his seat by a patron and ther:eafter cons-urned th~ remainder 
of his drink. · 
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. The~investigation· also discloses that aforementioned Jules 
Kleinwaks is:. the husband .of Frances Kleinwaks (the president of the 
corporate ~icensee); that' on or about Oc,tober 2 . .0, 1960, he· was · 
convicted under the ··Mann Act (Title .. IS, Section 2422, u.s. Code), a 
C·rime involv~ng .~~oral turpitude;, and ·that· he was. o,bserved by the agents . 
a.t the p~emis es on the1r four last visits to be' acting in the capa_ci ties 
of a manager ~and 'a waiter a. · ·· · 

:" .. , .. ~ . . -

;(, 

By vay gf mi tiga ti on the· attorneys r·or · the defendant have 
sent me. a l~~ter .. urging leniency on behalf or· th~ licensee. I ha~e 
_·careftjlly.-. cj:)nsidered···the contents. of ·this· letter, the reports of the 
age11ts .·and the .. file irJ. ··the case~ arid find no extenuating circumstances 
that would iinpel me to impose.a lesser penalty than that fixed in cases 
of this:· kind. - · · · · 

,. ~The defendant has no ·prior adSudicated r.ecord. I shall 
SUSperid:defendarit 1s license for tpe minimum perio~ Of sixty days Ori 
Char.ge '1 _(Re ·M.urphY{.13ulle·tin · 137'4, Item 2);. for. the· minimum ,period. 
or twen~y.:· days on Ch~rge 2· (Re· Hafner:, Bulletin 1378, Item 3), and . 

. for.the minimum period of twenty days· on Charge .3 (cf~. Re Tabatneck, 
.· Bulle·t.ln 1~03:, •rtem 5,·. and cf. Re Guarino,_ Bullet~n 1260, Item 4), 
·making a· to·t.al . sU:sperision. of one hundred days.. . Five days will be 
reln:i tted· .. for· the. plea e.nter·ed herein, .. leaving a net suspension of 
nine~y-five. ·days.-. ·· · 

.Acc_or~ingly~ «1t· is·, on this 25th day· of October 1961:,. 

-·· ., ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-628, 
issued by the Municipal Board. of· Aleohd-ltc Beverage Control of the 
Ci.t.y of .Newark to Hub Bar,. (A N. J-.: Cb~p •. ) , for premises 146 
~ulberry ·Street ·.Newark, be·. and the same.- is· hereby suspended for . 
ninety~five· (95~ days, commencing at. 2 a.nr. Monday, November 6, 1961, 
and terminating _at 2 a.m •. Frid~y,, Fe'.bruary 9., ·1962. . . 

? .. 

WILLI:PJ1. HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

- . ~ .... 

-- : :. -. ~. ~ . , -. ,. 
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r,6. DISCIPLiNARY. PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC. 'BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 'LABELED 
PRIOR RECORD - .·LICENSE SUSPENDED ·F'.OR;; 30: . DAYS, LESS · 5 . FOR PLEA. ,. 

In. the Matter1·0£ .. ·D1sciplinary 
Pro.c.e.ed/ing~:·. aga_ins t 

MARGARETt·SIMMONS: · 
tfa MARGE'S KEYHOLE··COiCKTAIL LOUNGE 
R(lUte #46-

. ;Montville Township 
._PO P~ne .Broo~, New Jersey 

Holder· of Plenary Retail ConsUm.ption 
License C'-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of Montville Township~ 
----------------------------------------~ 

) 

)) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COlNCiL USI OiNS: ; 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
:navid s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic B~verage 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge a.lleging that she 
possessed in and upon her licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in· 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of RUle 27 of State Regulation-No. 20.· 

On September 7, 1961, an 'ABC agent tested defendant's ·open . 
stock of liquors and seized one-quart bottle labeled "Old Grand Dad 
Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey, 100 Proof"; .one qu~rt bottle labeled 

.. "0.ld Forester Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whisky, 100 Pro9f"; one 4/ 5-
z.. quart bottle labeled "Haig. & Halg Pinch Finest Blended.Scots Whisky, . 
· 86.8 Proof"; one 4/5-quart bottle labeled "John Exshaw XXX Cognac, 84 

Proof·"; one . 4/ 5-q uart bottle la be led "Chi vas Regal Blended Scotch Whis;ity, 
.- 86 Proof" and one 4/5-quart bottle labeled 11Courvoisier XXX Cognac, 84 
Proof", for· f~.rther tests by the Di vision's chemist. Subsequent analys:ts 
by the chemist disclosed that the contents of the seized bottles varied · 
sugpi;ar;i.ti~~~y JP. .... P.I.'Q .. ofs,. a,ciqs and. solids from the contents __ of_ g_~nuinP-. · 
products of the· same items and appear to have ·be~n diluted. · 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective July 27, 1961, her 
license was suspended by the Director for thirty days_.for conducting . 
her business as a nuisance. Bulletin 1406, Items 2· and 3, I shall 
suspend defendant's license for, the minimum period· of twenty-five days. 
imposed in cases involving six bottles, to which will be added five .day$. 
because o1" the dissimilar violation within the past five years. Re . · · 
Johnson & Hannon, Inc., Bulletin 1378, Item 6. Five days will be­
remitted for the plea entered .. he:rein, leaving a net suspension of t-wenty-
five days. · · 

. I 

Accordingly, it is, on ~hi_s 23rd day of October 1961~ 

ORDERED that Ple!lary Retail Consumption License C-7, ·issued.· 
by the Township Co~mittee of Montville Township to Margaret Simmons, , 
t/a Marge's Keyhole Co~ktail Lounge,· for pre~ises on Route,#4~, Montville 
Tovmship, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, · 
commencing at 2:00 a.m., Friday, October 27, 1961 and_terminating at " 
2:00 a.m., Tuesday, Novem~ber_ 21, 1961. 

I 

·WILLI.AM HOWE ·DAVIS -· 
·DIHECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·_,,_ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 'I'RULY LABELED -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter ,of Dis_ciplinary 
·· Pr;ocee~ings again.st<7) 

(.( .. 

FRANK GIORDANO 
t/a FRENCHTOWN INN 
Route 12 betweien Frenchtown 

.& Baptistown 
Kingwo.od Rownship 
PO Fr.enchtown, New J.ersey 

'-

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )-
License C-.21\ issue,d. by tbe Tor_.mship_ 
c.ommittee of. the Township Of King:wo-od. ) ' 

- \ . . ' . . 
~~.-:---.fF-CWW---~~~"Pf-'~~.~~~a.---~~~~.--. .-~~~~~.f!Jlfl!A'!919P"- ....... ~~-~ .. ~ 

CONCLUS:IONS 
AND ORDER 

Her~i.gel "an4 E:erri,gel . .o Esqs", by A. ·warren H-errige.11· E.sq,, ,_ Attorneys 
for Def endant-11-censee. · . · 

David Sp Piltzer, Esq~~ r Appe.aring ·for ·Di vision ot Alc,oholic 
Beverage ·control." 

. • De!endan.t pleaded ,D<?D. _vul£ to a charge_ alleging that .he 
possessed- on hj~s licens.ed pr-e·mi_s.e~ alcoholic beverages in bottle.s 
bearing la.bels which did not. truly describe their contents, in v~olati-on 
or Rule 27 of State Reg:tJ:lation No11· 20. · · 

On .June 21,· 196ili, -an Ase· agerit tested defendant's ope:n bottles 
·.of alcohol;ic. beverages and seized a number of bottle,$ for ·'further 
·analysis by the Division's 'chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist _ 
disclosed -that the co1rtents of three of the seized bottles, when compared . 
with the -contents -:Of» genuine bottles of the same br~nds, varied sub- - -
stantially_ip solids and color" -

. _ Defendant has a prior record., ~ffective Feqruary 4,, 1957, the 
local issuing authority· in Hamilton.'rownship, Mercer County, suspended 
·a license which_ .defendant then held.'·:tn said Toltmship·: for fifteen days · 

-fol" sales of .alcoholic beverages,· to minors o ·I shall si;ispend defendant •.s 
license, for twenty days, the minimum penalty ·imposed· in vrrefill-". cases. · · · 
involving three -bottles (Re Kenny and Butler, Bulletin · 1409, Item 9 )-, to 
which five days will_ be added becaus·e· of the prior dissimilar violation 
within .t.he _past five years (Re· Fano}f, Bulletin 1307, Item· ·11), making 

, a total suspension of twenty-five days.. Five days will be remitted for 
the plea, .leaving a net suspens~on of twenty days. 

Ac~·o.rdlngly_, .it is, on ·this 16th'. day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, issued . 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Kingwood to Frank Giordano, . 
t/a Frenchtown_ !rm, for premises on Route 12 between Frenchtown & Baptistown,-: 
Kingwood Township, :be and the same is hereby suspended for __ twenty (20) 
day~, commencing _at ·2 aom.a Tuesday, October 24, 1961, and terminating at 

·2 a.m~ Monday, November 13, 19610 . ,, . ·. . · · 

. ··WILLI.AM HOWE" DAV:J:p 
· DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
NOLLE PROSSED. 

CHARGES ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

KATHRYN MARGARET LONGO· 
t/a LONGO'S MYRTLE INN 
#5: :Broadway & Mays Landing Road 
Somers Point, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3, issued by the Common 

·Council of the City of Somers Point. ) 
-~-~~~~---~~-~~--------~~----~~--~-~-~-
Blatt & Blatt, Esqs., by Martin Blatt, Esq., Attorneys for 

Defendant-licensee. 
Davi<J, S. ~11 tzer, Esq·., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

A charge was served upon defendant alleging that on July 1, 
1961, she sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to Julie 
G. --- (age 18) and John D. --- (age 18) and permitted the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by said persons in and upon her licensed premises, 
~.n violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

Both alleged minors reside in the State of Pennsylvania, but 
the file shows that Julie G. --- was temporarily residing in Ocean City, 
Ne: J., on the date the alleged violation occurred. 

A hearing was held herein on August 28, 1961, at which the 
attorney appearing for defendant entered a plea of not guilty to the 
charge and the attorney appearing for the Division stated that ABC , 
agents had attempted to serve subpoenas on both alleged minors but had 
been unable' to serve either. Upon request of the attorney appearing for 
the Division, the Hearer adjourned the hearing until September 19, 1961, 
to permit the Division to make further attempts to produce these 
necessary witnesses. Prior to the adjourned date the attorney for the 
Division moved to nolle pros the charge herein because the Division 
had been unable to make· any further progress in connection with securing 
the attendance· of these witnesses, and the hearing 1'schedule(l ·for September 
19, 1961, was cancelled. · 1 . · 

Under the circum·stances, I shall grant the motion.·. Re Pine 
Hill Lodge, Inc., Bulletin 1315,. Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th:day of October 1961, 

- ORDERED that the charge herein be·and:the same is nolle 
gossed. 

·, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
. :· 

DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEBDINGS ..... ALCOHOLIG,BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
· LIC~NS£ SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS·,· LESS 5 :FOR PLEA<?J 

In the.Matter. -0f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA Mo PADGETT · 
t/a PADGETT'S; 
501 Market Street 
Gloucester ~c:Ii ty; )L. · J ~ · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Hold:er of Plenary ;Reta1il: Consumption ) 
License C-13,: ,issued·- bY-:.the .Common , 
Council, -of the City _p:f', Glo1i.10este1r Ci t1Yo . ) 

------------------------------~--~-~------· 

CONCLUSIONS , 
AND, ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro sea . 
David S Ill Piltzer ~ Ji~sq (>, A.ppearing. foJ1: tD:tv.1.siiO:nJ1oi' lAlc:ohoi1,c1 J3e.ve,rBige . .,'. 

. . Contrtol o'. • . 
; ·. -

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

' ,: ~-
. •', ~· .~ - ' .. 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge: --
. non. J"uly Jl, -1:961, yoµ possessed, had custody of and 
·. allqwed~ permitted and suffered in_ and upon your 

licensed premises~ an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
.· whlch bore a label which did· not truly describe its 
contents', vizo j. 

·One .4/5~quart bottle labeled 'Seagram9s V~Oo 
: "~ Canadi~n .. ~Alh~skY: .. a ·Blend, 86 ~ 8 Proof• ; 

tn violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20." 

,On.·; Jilly. 3ljl :·1961~ a.n. ABC ag.ent tested defendant w s _open stock 
of liquor·ar;i.Q..seized several bottles for further analysis by the 
DivisionW.s chemist.i . Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that 
the· contents .of .the bottle.mentioned in the charge varied sulbstantially 
in B:Cids fi ".solids and color from the contents of g·enuine samples of · 
the same ·_product~ 

. Defe.ndant. ha$ no prior· adjudicated record. Defendant has 
·advised me in.writing that the violation apparently was caused by a 
temporary employee who ten.d.ed bar for a few hours while she and her 

~ h:usband ·_were absent-:s- · ·Nevertheless :;i a licensee is responsible_ for any 
"refills n ·found upon the licensed premises.. · Cedar Restaui-·ant & Cafe Co. 
v.; Hock_9 135 N .,cT.o :Lo 156 o I shall suspend defendant~ s license for ten 
days,·the'minim.um'penalty imposed in cases involving one bottleo .B~ Al'.§. 
Tavern, Inc,", Bulletin 1397~ Item llo Five days will be remitted for the 

. plea, leaving a net .. suspension of five days~ 

_Acc.ordingly, i.t:is, ,_on this 24th day of October, 1961,, 

. O~DERED that Plenary>Retail Consumption License C-13, issued 
by the Common Council of the City of Gloucester City to Anna M(! Padgett, -
t/a Padge_~t ~ s, for premises 501 Market Street, Gloucester. City, be and 
the same is hereby· suspe,nded' for·· five (5) days, commencing at 2 aom. Monda~ 
October 30.\) 1961, and 'te.rminating a:t 2 aorri·e -Saturday, November 4, 196J. 


